

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.726 of 2024

Shagolsem Suraj Singh

...Petitioner

- Versus-

State of Manipur & Anr.

...Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
O R D E R**

16.10.2024.

[1] Heard Mr. Th. Khagemba, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and hence service is complete on respondents.

[4] Learned GA prays for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit on the point as to whether, under the scheme of Die-in-harness, the petitioner can be appointed as Havildar in Manipur.

[5] List on 29.11.2024.

JUDGE

John Kom